defined conversion ratio.

5. CREST

CREST is a paperless settlement procedure enabling securities to be evidenced
otherwise than by a certificate and transferred otherwise than by a written instrument.

6. Directors’ interests and other significant shareholdings

6.1 As at the date of this document the interests of the Directors and their immediate families
(all of which are beneficial) in the share capital of the Companies which (i) are or will be
notified to the Companies in accordance with rule 3 of the Disclosure Guidance and
Transparency Rules ("DTR 3") by each Director; or (ii) are interests of a connected person
(within the meaning in DTR 3) of a Director which are or will be required to be disclosed
under DTR 3 and the existence of which is known to or could with reasonable diligence be
ascertained by that Director; are or are expected to be as follows:

   As at 13 December 2016 (being
the latest practical date prior to the

publication of this document)

After the Offers have
closed*

 Company Director Number of
Ordinary

Shares

Percentage of
issued share

capital

Number of
Ordinary

Shares

Percentage
of issued

share
capital

 Hargreave Hale AIM
VCT 1

Aubrey Brocklebank  4,845 0.01% 4,845 0.01%

 Hargreave Hale AIM
VCT 1

David Brock 29,147 0.05% 42,048 0.05%

 Hargreave Hale AIM
VCT 1

Oliver Bedford 6,003 0.01% 6,003 0.01%

 Hargreave Hale AIM
VCT 2

David Hurst-Brown* 45,836 0.13% 45,836 0.09%

 Hargreave Hale AIM
VCT 2

Philip Cammerman 8,190 0.02% 8,190 0.02%

 Hargreave Hale AIM
VCT 2

Oliver Bedford 4,298 0.01% 4,298 0.01%

*
assuming that the Maximum Subscription is achieved in relation to Ordinary Shares, taking account of the Over-allotment

Facility, and that all the allotments are made on the basis of the NAV per Ordinary Share for the relevant Company as at 30
November 2016.

 Includes 3,185 Ordinary Shares held by Catherine Bedford.

* Includes 25,435 Ordinary Shares held by Jacqueline Mary Hurst-Brown. David Hurst-Brown also holds 24,952 shares in

Hargreave Hale AIM VCT 1.

 Includes 2,295 Ordinary Shares held by Catherine Bedford.

6.2 As at 13 December 2016 (being the latest practical date prior to the publication of this